

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC01-2422

**ADVISORY OPINION
TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
RE: PROTECT PEOPLE FROM THE HEALTH
HAZARDS OF SECOND-HAND TOBACCO SMOKE
BY PROHIBITING WORKPLACE SMOKING**

**INITIAL BRIEF OF INTERESTED PARTY
CENTER FOR FLORIDA’S CHILDREN
NATIONAL CENTER FOR TOBACCO-FREE KIDS, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT**

**Michelle Anchors
Anchors, Foster, McInnis, & Keefe, P.A.
909 Mar Walt Drive
Suite 1014
Ft. Walton Beach, FL
32547-6757
(850) 863-4064
Fax (850) 862-1138**

Counsel for Center for Florida’s Children

**Counsel for National Center for Tobacco-
Free Kids, Inc.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

T A B L E O F A U T H O R I T I E S

1

--	--	--

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS
1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT
3

ARGUMENT
5

I. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW IS DEFERENTIAL⁵

II. THE BALLOT TITLE AND SUMMARY ACCURATELY INFORM THE VOTER OF THE CHIEF PURPOSE OF THE AMENDMENT⁶

III. THE AMENDMENT SATISFIES THE SINGLE-SUBJECT REQUIREMENT OF ARTICLE XI, SECTION 3, FLORIDA CONSTITUTION⁷

CONCLUSION
8

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
9

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
10

--	--	--

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<u>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General English— The Official Language of Florida</u> , 520 So. 2d 11 (Fla. 1988)	6
<u>Advisory Op. to Atty. Gen. re Fla. Locally Approved Gaming</u> , 656 So. 2d 1259 (Fla. 1994)	7
<u>Advisory Op. to Atty. Gen.—Limited Political Terms in Certain Elective Offices</u> , 592 So. 2d 225 (Fla. 1991)	7
<u>Adv. Op. to Atty. Gen.—Restricts Laws Related to Discrimination</u> , 632 So. 2d 1018 (Fla. 1994)	7
<u>Advisory Op. to Atty. Gen. – Save Our Everglades</u> , 636 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1994)	7
<u>Advisory Op. to Atty. Gen. Re Tax Limitation</u> , 673 So. 2d 864 (Fla. 1996)	5, 6
<u>Askew v. Firestone</u> , 421 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1982)	5
<u>City of Coral Gables v. Gray</u> , 154 Fla. 881, 19 So. 2d 318 (1944)	7
<u>Floridians Against Casino Takeover v. Let’s Help Florida</u> , 363 So. 2d 337 (Fla. 1978)	5
<u>Grose v. Firestone</u> , 422 So. 2d 303 (Fla. 1982)	6
<u>Weber v. Smathers</u> , 338 So. 2d 819, 821 (Fla. 1976)	5
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Article XI, Section 3, Florida Constitution	5, 7, 8
STATUTES AND RULES	
Section 101.161(1), Florida Statutes	4, 6
